HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND THE ENVIRONMENT

TAPE LOG
April 6, 2007 Hearing Room C
1:00 P.M. Tapes 67 - 68
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Jackie Dingfelder, Chair

Rep. Chuck Burley, Vice-Chair
Rep. Ben Cannon, Vice-Chair
Rep. E. Terry Beyer

Rep. Bob Jenson

Rep. Greg Macpherson

MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. Greg Smith

STAFF PRESENT: Cat McGinnis, Committee Administrator
Ian Tolleson, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
SB 103/SB 105/ SB 106 — Public Hearing
SB 103 —Work Session
SB 106 — Work Session
HB 3469 — Public Hearing
Department of Environmental Quality — Informational Meeting

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
67A 003 Chair Dingfelder calls meeting to order at 1:08 pm.
SB 103/SB 105/SB 106 — PUBLIC HEARING
012 Cat McGinnis, Committee Administrator
020 Chair Dingfelder
021 Allan Kiphut, Land Quality Division Administrator, Oregon
Department of Environmental Quality (EXHIBIT A)
030 Chair Dingfelder
032 Kiphut
044 Chair Dingfelder
045 Kiphut
057 Chair Dingfelder
062 Rep. Burley
67A 063 Chair Dingfelder
065 Rep. Burley
073 Kiphut
088 Chair Dingfelder
094 Gary Bauer, Government Relations Manager, Northwest Natural

(EXHIBIT B)
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113
114
117
118
119
121
126
134

Kiphut

Chair Dingfelder
Kiphut

Chair Dingfelder
Kiphut

Chair Dingfelder
Rep. Burley
Kiphut

Rep. Jenson

The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record with out public testimony:

SB 103 — WORK SESSION

136

SB 106 — WORK SESSION

147

156
160
163

HB 3469 — PUBLIC HEARING

175

180
182
185

67A

187
191
202

273
275
285
288

308
323
344
352
361
366
373
381
382

Robert Douglas, Lobbysit, RPD Company (EXHIBIT C)
Chair Dingfelder

MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves SB 103A to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

ABSENT: 1 - Smith G.

Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED.

Chair Dingfelder

Rep. Cannon

Chair Dingfelder

MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves SB 106A to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

ABSENT: 1 - Smith G.

Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED.

Chair Dingfelder

Rep. Burley

Chair Dingfelder

Cat McGinnis, Committee Administrator

Chair Dingfelder

David Shaff, Administrator, Portland Water Bureau (EXHIBIT
D)

Chair Dingfelder

Rep. Burley

Chair Dingfelder

Dave Leeland, Manager, Drinking Water Program, Oregon
Department of Human Services

Rep. Burley

Leeland

Rep. Cannon

Leeland

Rep. Cannon

Rep. Jenson

Leeland

Rep. Jenson

Leeland
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386
388
390
396
397
400
414
424

470
472
68A 015
019
024
026
030
034
040
048
053
059
063
077
68A 086
091

123
174
181

219
246
247
257

Chair Dingfelder

Rep. Jenson

Rep. Burley

Chair Dingfelder

Leeland

Chair Dingfelder

Leeland

Chair Dingfelder

Gail Shibley, Public Health Division, Department of Human
Services (EXHIBIT E)

Chair Dingfelder

Rep. Burley

Chair Dingfelder

Leeland

Chair Dingfelder

Rep. Burley

Leeland

Chair Dingfelder

Shibley

Rep. Jenson

Shibley

Rep. Jenson

Shibley

Rep. Jenson

Chair Dingfelder

Kent Craford, Director, Portland Water Users Coalition
(EXHIBIT F)

Regna Merritt, Executive Director, Oregon Wild

Chair Dingfelder

Catherine Thomasson, President, National Physicians for Social
Responsibility (EXHIBIT G)

Floy Jones, Member, Friends of the Reservoirs (EXHIBIT H)

Chair Dingfelder
Rep. Macpherson
Chair Dingfelder

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY — INFORMATIONAL MEETING

293

454
467
67B 013
015
020
023
035
038
039

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

Judy Johndohl, Water Quality Program, Department of
Environmental Quality (EXHIBIT I)

Chair Dingfelder

Mark Yeager, Utility Services Manager, City of Albany
Chair Dingfelder

Yaggers

Chair Dingfelder

Yaggers

Chair Dingfelder

Yaggers

Chair Dingfelder adjourns meeting at 2:13 p.m.
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SB 103, written testimony, Alan Kiphut, 9 pp

SB 105, written testimony, Gary Bauer, 1 p

SB 105, written testimony, Rob Douglas, 1 p

HB 3469, written testimony, David Shaff, 11

HB 3469, written testimony, Gail Shibley, 2 pp

HB 3469, written testimony, Kent Craford, 1 p

HB 3469, written testimony, Catherine Thomasson, 2 pp

HB 3469, written testimony, Floy Jones, 1 p

Department of Environmental Quality, written testimony, Judy Johndohl, 1 p



