## **HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND THE ENVIRONMENT**

## TAPE LOG

April 6, 2007 Hearing Room C 1:00 P.M. Tapes 67 - 68

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Jackie Dingfelder, Chair Rep. Chuck Burley, Vice-Chair Rep. Ben Cannon, Vice-Chair Rep. E. Terry Beyer Rep. Bob Jenson Rep. Greg Macpherson
MEMBER EXCUSED:	Rep. Greg Smith
STAFF PRESENT:	Cat McGinnis, Committee Administrator Ian Tolleson, Committee Assistant

## **MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:**

SB 103/SB 105/SB 106 – Public Hearing SB 103 –Work Session SB 106 – Work Session HB 3469 – Public Hearing Department of Environmental Quality – Informational Meeting

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
67A	003	Chair Dingfelder calls meeting to order at 1:08 pm.
<u>SB 103/SB 105</u>	5/SB 106 – PUBLIC HE	EARING
	012	Cat McGinnis, Committee Administrator
	020	Chair Dingfelder
	021	Allan Kiphut, Land Quality Division Administrator, Oregon
		Department of Environmental Quality (EXHIBIT A)
	030	Chair Dingfelder
	032	Kiphut
	044	Chair Dingfelder
	045	Kiphut
	057	Chair Dingfelder
	062	Rep. Burley
67A	063	Chair Dingfelder
	065	Rep. Burley
	073	Kiphut
	088	Chair Dingfelder
	094	Gary Bauer, Government Relations Manager, Northwest Natural (EXHIBIT B)

107	Kiphut
113	Chair Dingfelder
114	Kiphut
117	Chair Dingfelder
118	Kiphut
119	Chair Dingfelder
121	Rep. Burley
126	Kiphut
134	Rep. Jenson
	mitted for the record with out public testimony:
The following prepared testimony is sub	Robert Douglas, Lobbysit, RPD Company (EXHIBIT C)
136	Chair Dingfelder
<u>SB 103 – WORK SESSION</u>	
147	MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves SB 103A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	VOTE: 6-0-1
	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
	ABSENT: 1 - Smith G.
	Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED.
156	Chair Dingfelder
160	Rep. Cannon
163	Chair Dingfelder
SB 106 – WORK SESSION	6
175	MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves SB 106A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	VOTE: 6-0-1
	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
	ABSENT: 1 - Smith G.
	Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED.
180	Chair Dingfelder
182	Rep. Burley
185	Chair Dingfelder
HB 3469 – PUBLIC HEARING	0
187	Cat McGinnis, Committee Administrator
191	Chair Dingfelder
<b>67A</b> 202	David Shaff, Administrator, Portland Water Bureau (EXHIBIT
	D)
273	Chair Dingfelder
275	Rep. Burley
285	Chair Dingfelder
288	Dave Leeland, Manager, Drinking Water Program, Oregon
	Department of Human Services
308	Rep. Burley
323	Leeland
344	Rep. Cannon
352	Leeland
361	Rep. Cannon
366	Rep. Jenson
373	Leeland
381	Rep. Jenson
382	Leeland

	384	Chair Dingfelder			
	386	Rep. Jenson			
	388	Rep. Burley			
	390	Chair Dingfelder			
	396	Leeland			
	397	Chair Dingfelder			
	400	Leeland			
	414	Chair Dingfelder			
	424	Gail Shibley, Public Health Division, Department of Human			
		Services (EXHIBIT E)			
	470	Chair Dingfelder			
	472	Rep. Burley			
68A	015	Chair Dingfelder			
	019	Leeland			
	024	Chair Dingfelder			
	026	Rep. Burley			
	030	Leeland			
	034	Chair Dingfelder			
	040	Shibley			
	048	Rep. Jenson			
	053	Shibley			
	059	Rep. Jenson			
	063	Shibley			
	077	Rep. Jenson			
68A	086	Chair Dingfelder			
	091	Kent Craford, Director, Portland Water Users Coalition (EXHIBIT F)			
	123	Regna Merritt, Executive Director, Oregon Wild			
	174	Chair Dingfelder			
	181	Catherine Thomasson, President, National Physicians for Social Responsibility (EXHIBIT G)			
	219	Floy Jones, Member, Friends of the Reservoirs (EXHIBIT H)			
	246	Chair Dingfelder			
	247	Rep. Macpherson			
	257	Chair Dingfelder			
<b>DEPARTMENT</b>	<b>DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY – INFORMATIONAL MEETING</b>				
	293	Judy Johndohl, Water Quality Program, Department of Environmental Quality (EXHIBIT I)			
	454	Chair Dingfelder			
	467	Mark Yeager, Utility Services Manager, City of Albany			
67B	013	Chair Dingfelder			
	015	Yaggers			
	020	Chair Dingfelder			
	023	Yaggers			
	035	Chair Dingfelder			
	038	Yaggers			
	039	Chair Dingfelder adjourns meeting at 2:13 p.m.			

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. SB 103, written testimony, Alan Kiphut, 9 pp
- B. SB 105, written testimony, Gary Bauer, 1 p
- C. SB 105, written testimony, Rob Douglas, 1 p
- D. HB 3469, written testimony, David Shaff, 11
- E. HB 3469, written testimony, Gail Shibley, 2 pp
- F. HB 3469, written testimony, Kent Craford, 1 p
- G. HB 3469, written testimony, Catherine Thomasson, 2 pp
- H. HB 3469, written testimony, Floy Jones, 1 p
- I. Department of Environmental Quality, written testimony, Judy Johndohl, 1 p